
Table 1: Socio‐demographic and occupational characteristics of farmers in rural Sindh, 

Pakistan (n= 381) 

Variable  n  

 

Age (years)  

 

Mean (SD): 34.4(12.4) 

Gender 

Male  

Female                                                                                             

 

251 

130 

Highest level of education 

Never gone school 

Primary  

Lower secondary 

Matriculation 

Intermediate 

 

323 

42 

03 

09 

04 

Monthly Household income (PKR)*  Median (IQR):  5000.0(3000.0 – 6000.0) 

Ever smoked cigarette 

Yes  

No 

Currently smoke cigarette 

Yes 

No 

Age when first started  regular cigarette smoking 

Number of cigarettes per day 

Position/ Job title 

Landlord  

Farmer  

Tractor driver  

Labourer 

 

83 

298 

 

80 

301 

Median (IQR):  21.5(17.8 – 30.0) 

Median (IQR) : 20.0(10.0 – 20.0) 

 

10 

                              368 

02 

01 



Number of times spray pesticide in a day 

Once 

Twice  

Three or more  

Number of years working 

 

 

06 

197 

02 

Median (IQR):  20.0(15.0 – 30.0) 

*Pakistani rupee   

 

 

 

 

 

   


